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California’s role as the nation’s 
leading producer of agricul-
tural products is well known. 

In 2012 California’s farms and ranches 
accounted for $42.6 billion in output. 
California produced 15% of the nation’s 
total value of crop production and 7.1% 
of the value of livestock and livestock 
products. Milk production was the 
state’s largest agricultural industry in 
2012, with production valued at $6.90 
billion in 2012, followed by grapes at 
$4.45 billion, and almonds at $4.35 
billion. Nursery plants with $3.54 bil-
lion in value and cattle and calves at 
$3.30 billion rounded out the top five.

Most people, however, are prob-
ably less familiar with the state’s vitally 
important food and beverage processing 
sector, which is responsible for acquir-
ing the bounty produced on California’s 
farms and ranches and converting it to 
the food, beverage, and fiber products 
demanded by consumers worldwide. 
Our study quantifies the economic 
impact of this integral component of 
California’s economy. Food and bev-
erage processing is California’s third 
largest manufacturing sector, following 
computers and electronics and chemi-
cals, and California’s total of 3,421 food 
manufacturing establishments is the 
largest in the nation. In 2012 Cali-
fornia’s food and beverage processors 
accounted for $82 billion of value added 
and 760,000 full- and part-time jobs. 

Methodology
We derived value added for food and 
beverage processing as the value of the 
products produced by the food and 
beverage sector, less the cost of inputs 
used in producing those products. By 
deducting input costs, we avoid double 
counting the economic impact of agri-
cultural production and are able to 
focus solely on the processing sector. 
All measures of impact reported in this 
study are annual estimates for 2012 (the 
most recent year for which full infor-
mation was available at the time the 
study was conducted), with all impact 
measures reported in nominal U.S. 
dollars and all employment estimates 
reported as annual jobs, including full-
time, part-time, and seasonal jobs. 

Multiplier Impacts
A key part of any impact study is esti-
mating the secondary or multiplier 
impacts from economic activity. These 
impacts occur as the value added 
from the primary economic activity, 
food and beverage processing in our 
case, reverberates through the local 
and regional economies, creating 
additional income and employment 
for the businesses. These businesses 
supply inputs to the primary activity, 
and for commercial enterprises gener-
ally, as income earned is spent on a 
multitude of products and services 
in the local or regional economy.

We estimated these secondary 
impacts using regional and inter-
regional input-output models. These 
models provide a snapshot of a state 
or regional economy by tracing rela-
tionships among commercial sec-
tors, as well as government, house-
holds, and the rest of the world.

Input-output models provide 
measures of the multiplier or spill-
over effects attributable to a primary 

economic activity. These spillover 
impacts are broken down into two main 
categories: indirect and induced effects. 
Indirect effects are changes in local 
inter-industry spending transmitted 
through economic linkages among the 
different sectors of the economy. For 
example, a food processor that contracts 
with local businesses to provide con-
tainers and packing materials, or to ship 
farm products to the plant and finished 
products to markets, creates income 
and value added for those enterprises.

Induced effects are the result of 
spending household incomes generated 
from the sectors directly and indirectly 
affected by the primary economic activ-
ity. Thus businesses, such as retail shops 
and service providers, that may seem 
quite disconnected to food and beverage 
processing, benefit from the presence of 
these enterprises in the local economy 
through the income they generate that 
is then spent in these establishments.

The magnitudes of both indirect and 
induced impacts are determined by the 
degree to which income “leaks” from the 
local economy by being spent outside 
its boundary. Naturally, the larger and 
more economically developed the area 
of consideration, the smaller is the rate 
at which economic activity leaks beyond 
its boundary. Thus, multiplier impacts 
will be greater when we are consider-
ing California as a whole than when we 
are examining individual counties.

We utilized the Impact Analysis for 
Planning (IMPLAN) model to estimate 
the multiplier impacts generated by the 
food and beverage processing industry 
in California. The IMPLAN model is one 
of the most widely used and respected 
models for regional economic analysis, 
and it is utilized extensively in econom-
ics, planning, and engineering studies 
to estimate the full economic impacts 
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Food and beverage processing is the 
third largest manufacturing sector in 
California. In 2012 California’s food 
and beverage processing sector 
contributed $82 billion in value added 
to the California economy, 760,000 
full- and part-time jobs, $10.5 billion 
in federal tax revenues, and $8.2 
billion in state and local tax revenues.
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of injections or withdrawals of eco-
nomic activity from regions of interest. 

Results
We estimate that in 2012 the food and 
beverage processing sector directly 

accounted for nearly $25.2 billion in 
value-added activity and a total value 
added of $82 billion, once indirect 
and induced impacts are included. 
The food and beverage process-
ing sector was responsible for over 

760,000 jobs in 2012, over 198,000 of 
them being directly in food and bev-
erage processing and another nearly 
563,000 through indirect and induced 
employment impacts. Based upon its 
direct value-added contribution, the 
food and beverage processing sector 
is the third largest manufacturing 
sector in California, comprising 9.2% 
of the state’s manufacturing value 
added, and trailing only electronic 
and computer equipment (34.5%) and 
chemical manufacturing (15.8%). 

Figures 1 and 2 summarize the eco-
nomic impacts for California’s 10 lead-
ing food and beverage processing sectors 
for 2012. With milk production being 
California’s largest agricultural industry, 
it is no surprise that dairy is the state’s 
leading food processing industry. Dairy 
processing directly accounted for $3.37 
billion in value added. Once the multi-
plier impacts from the sector’s activities 
are included, the total economic impact 
of dairy processing in California is $15.6 
billion. We estimate that the dairy sector 
directly accounts for 18,000 jobs, and 
that another nearly 122,000 jobs are 
generated from the indirect and induced 
impacts, resulting in over 139,000 Cali-
fornia jobs that can be traced directly or 
indirectly to the dairy processing sector.

Grape production, California’s 
second largest agricultural industry in 
2012, goes into producing wine and 
other grape beverages, table grapes, 
and raisins. Wineries represent Cali-
fornia’s second-leading food and bever-
age processing sector, accounting for 
$3.65 billion in direct value added in 
2012. The multiplier for wineries is 
estimated to be 3.05, meaning indi-
rect and induced impacts accounted 
for an additional $7.4 billion in value 
added in 2012. California wineries 
were directly or indirectly responsible 
for just over 100,000 jobs in 2012.

Rounding out the top five Califor-
nia food and beverage processing sec-
tors for 2012, in terms of value added, 
were baking (comprised of bread and 

Figure 2. Top Ten Food and Beverage Processing Sectors by Employment
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Figure 1. Top Ten Food and Beverage Processing Sectors by Value Added
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Total  
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Share 
of Total 

Employment

 
 $ (1,000s) 

  
$ (1,000s) 

Full- & Part-
Time Jobs

Percent 
of Total

Alameda 877,097 2,017,476 20,696 4%

Butte 188,632 381,454 4,201 8%

Colusa 67,035 146,130 1,878 48%

Fresno 967,685 1,906,379 24,577 10%

Glenn 13,071 30,675 427 9%

Imperial 82,817 161,293 2,818 9%

Kern 483,405 866,153 10,271 5%

Kings 347,577 689,812 7,657 33%

Los Angeles 6,085,688 11,586,921 103,340 3%

Madera 48,460 71,384 892 4%

Merced 403,797 730,447 9,054 22%

Monterey 290,951 502,343 5,569 6%

Orange County 1,125,840 1,980,746 17,543 1%

Riverside 354,527 587,322 6,197 1%

Sacramento 592,753 1,098,735 10,219 3%

San Benito 67,995 91,351 1,197 13%

San Bernardino 693,931 1,098,319 12,389 2%

San Diego 619,630 1,328,662 13,633 1%

San Joaquin 682,654 1,343,416 14,870 9%

San Luis Obispo 202,673 364,080 3,921 5%

Santa Barbara 237,736 393,582 3,997 3%

Santa Cruz 116,566 245,415 2,989 4%

Solano 266,296 442,032 4,109 4%

Sonoma 1,048,163 2,104,685 21,756 15%

Stanislaus 1,259,509 2,355,483 24,922 20%

Sutter 71,316 150,516 2,016 11%

Tulare 528,591 1,022,194 12,034 14%

Ventura 161,235 285,861 2,731 1%

Yolo 173,228 412,751 4,770 8%

Yuba 4,663 8,682 117 1%

bakery product manufacturing; cookie, 
cracker, and pasta manufacturing; and 
tortilla manufacturing); fruit and veg-
etable canning, pickling, and drying; 
and soft drink and ice manufacturing. 
These sectors were responsible for 
$2.64 billion, $2.22 billion, and $1.72 
billion in direct value-added activity, 
respectively. In terms of employment, 
the baking sector accounted directly or 
indirectly for more than 89,000 jobs, the 
fruit and vegetable canning, pickling, 
and drying sector was responsible for 
another 73,000 jobs, and total employ-
ment due to the soft drink and ice-
manufacturing sector was about 58,000.

Impacts in Selected Counties
Table 1 reports economic impacts 
from food and beverage processing for 
30 individual counties in California. 
The counties were chosen based upon 
the importance of food and beverage 
processing in these local economies. 
The direct value added due to food 
and beverage processing in these 30 
counties accounts for 72% ($18.1 bil-
lion) of the statewide total, with Los 
Angeles County alone accounting for 
24% of the state’s direct value added. 
These 30 counties are responsible 
for 86% of direct food and beverage 
processing sector jobs in the state.

Among the 30 counties included in 
the table, Stanislaus County is second 
in terms of total value-added activity, 
employment, and sector output. Stan-
islaus accounted for nearly $1.3 billion 
in direct value-added economic activ-
ity in 2012, with indirect and induced 
impacts accounting for another more 
than $1 billion in value-added output. 
Food and beverage processing in Stan-
islaus County was responsible for nearly 
25,000 total jobs in 2012 and generated 
more than $8.6 billion in sector output.

Rounding out the top five food and 
beverage processing counties included 
in the study, in terms of direct value-
added economic activity, were Orange 
($1.13 billion), Sonoma ($1.05 billion), 

and Fresno ($967 million). Food and 
beverage processing in Fresno County 
was directly and indirectly respon-
sible for over 24,500 jobs; the com-
parable number for Sonoma County 
is 21,700 jobs. Alameda County, 

responsible for about 20,700 jobs, 
replaces Orange County in the top five, 
based on the employment metric.

Column 5 in Table 1 reports the 
percentage of total jobs in a county due 
directly or indirectly to the food and 

Table 1. Food and Beverage Processing Value Added by County
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Per Million Dollars of 
Economic Activity

 

 

County 

 
 

Federal

State 
and 

Local

Alameda 60,993 43,800

Butte 47,124 83,433

Colusa 26,804 22,209

Fresno 42,258 29,554

Glenn 28,079 16,474

Imperial 31,027 21,427

Kern 40,046 22,465

Kings 26,406 17,293

Los Angeles 62,350 51,651

Madera 29,066 36,085

Merced 34,764 21,881

Monterey 52,968 52,691

Orange 58,444 35,270

Riverside 42,570 56,557

Sacramento 53,299 38,556

San Benito 30,936 29,270

San Bernadino 27,378 15,118

San Diego 61,185 71,277

San Joaquin 48,915 42,467

San Louis Obispo 60,355 98,561

Santa Barbara 60,268 98,554

Santa Cruz 51,209 40,033

Solano 45,049 59,359

Sonoma 135,550 51,071

Stanislaus 49,068 40,846

Sutter 47,205 27,194

Tulare 33,580 20,404

Ventura 52,663 34,713

Yolo 38,055 32,342

Yuba 30,912 29,353

California Totala 99,783 77,940
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beverage processing sector. The greatest 
employment impacts on a percentage 
basis are in rural counties and counties 
in the Central Valley. We estimate that 
the food and beverage processing sector 
contributes nearly $20 billion in value 
added to the Central Valley economy 
and nearly 205,000 jobs. The largest 

relative impact of food and beverage 
processing is in Colusa County, where 
the sector is responsible for nearly half 
(48%) of all jobs in the county. Food 
and beverage processing is responsible 
for 20% or more of all jobs in Kings, 
Merced, and Stanislaus counties. 

Tax Revenues Generated
California’s food and beverage process-
ing sector is also an important con-
tributor to tax revenues at all levels of 
government. Table 2 provides estimates 
of tax revenues generated by food and 
beverage processors in each of the 30 
counties included in the study and for 
the entire state. The results are pre-
sented as total tax revenues generated 
per million dollars of direct output in 
the food and beverage processing sector. 
The tax revenues reported in the table 
account for the taxes generated from 
direct, indirect, and induced impacts. 
This presentation is convenient for 
policy analysis because any policies 
that will impact sales in the food and 
beverage processing sector, either posi-
tively or negatively, can be readily con-
verted into impacts on tax revenues.

We see that statewide, each million 
dollars in output by the sector generates 
nearly $100,000 in additional federal 
taxes and nearly $78,000 in additional 
state and local taxes. In total, we esti-
mate that statewide the sector is respon-
sible, directly or indirectly, for $10.5 
billion in federal tax revenues and $8.2 
billion in state and local tax revenues.

Results vary for the individual coun-
ties based upon a number of factors, 
including types of food and bever-
age processors located in the county, 
structure of taxation at the local level, 
and income distribution within the 
population base. The greatest impact 
on federal tax revenues per million dol-
lars in output is in Sonoma County, 
with nearly $136,000 in tax revenues 
generated. The greatest impacts on 
state and local tax revenues occur in 
San Luis Obispo and Santa Barbara 

Counties, where a million dollars in 
output generates nearly $100,000 
in state and local tax revenues. 

Conclusion
Food and beverage processing is a key 
engine of the California economy and 
an indispensable complement to Cali-
fornia’s agricultural production sector. 
In 2012 California’s food and bever-
age processors contributed directly or 
indirectly, through multiplier impacts, 
$82 billion of value added and 760,000 
jobs to the California economy. Food 
and beverage processing is a key 
driver of many county economies, 
in several instances accounting for 
20% or more of total employment.

If food and beverage production 
and demand growth trends continue, 
as we expect they will, the impacts of 
the sector on value added, output, and 
employment reported here will soon 
understate the sector’s true impacts. 
However, the multiplier values included 
in this article reflect the underlying 
fundamentals of the state and local 
economies analyzed in the study and 
should be relatively stable over time. 
Thus, it will be possible for future 
analysts to update this work by apply-
ing the multipliers to current infor-
mation on the value of production in 
the different jurisdictions and indus-
trial sectors included in this study.

a California total is the statewide impact, 
therefore the sum of the counties in the table 
does not equal the state total. 

Table 2. County and State Tax Impacts
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